Natural Resources for the Fishery Resource Grant Program under Section 2 of Chapter 
324 of the 1994 Session Laws shall be transferred to the Board of Governors of The 
University of North Carolina for the Sea Grant College Program to administer the 
Fishery Resource Grant Program.  The Sea Grant College Program may use up to 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for administrative expenses relating to the 
Fishery Resource Grant Program. 

Sec. 6.  Notwithstanding subsection (b) of Section 2 of this act, the Marine 
Fisheries Commission may establish priorities by September 1, 1996, for the 1996-97 
fiscal year.